


Jefferson County
Board of Commissioners
Agenda Request

To: Board of Commissioners
Philip Morley, County Administrator

From: Monte Reinders, Public Works Director/County Engineer 

Agenda Date: September 2, 2014

Subject: Change Order No. 1
Center Road Overlay Phase 6
County Project No. CR1928
Federal Aid Project No. STPR-Q161(009)

Statement of Issue: Authorization of Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$39,449.95 for the above referenced project.

Analysis/Strategic Goals/Pro's & Con's: Public Works has completed construction for the above referenced project, and recommends authorization of Change Order No 1 which is necessary due to bid item quantity variation. There will be no additional change orders for this project.

Fiscal Impact/Cost Benefit Analysis: This project is funded at 86.5% by the Federal Highway Administration and 13.5% by the Public Infrastructure Fund.

Recommendation: Public Works recommends that the Board authorize Change Order No. 1 and return two signed originals to Public Works for further processing.

Department Contact: Matt Klontz, P.E., Project Manager, 385-9160.

Reviewed By:


Philip Morley, County Administrator

8/27/14
Date

Ordered by County Engineer under terms of
 Section 1 - 04. 4 of the Standard Specifications
 Change proposed by Contractor

Contract No. 711928
 To:
 Lakeside Industries, Inc.
 P.O. Box 728
 Port Angeles, WA 98362

Project Title Center Rd Overlay Phase
6

Endorsed by: Lakeside Industries, Inc.
 Contractor Firm Name
8-8-14
 Date
PROJECT MGR
 Title

Consent given by Surety: (when required)
 By: _____
 Attorney-in-fact Date

You are ordered to perform the following described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this change order:

This change order is an administrative change necessary to increase the contract amount above the authorized award amount of \$628,009.00. The contract amount increase is necessary due to bid item quantity variation.

Additionally, all asphalt binder identified in the contract as PG 58-22 shall be changed to 64-22 at no additional cost to the County.

Additionally, Prelevel HMA CI 3/8" shall be changed to CI 1/2" at no additional cost to the County.

Additionally, 5 Working Days will be added to the Contract.

Approved as to form only
David Alvarez 8/19/14
 Jefferson Co. Prosecutor's Office
 David Alvarez, Chief Civil DPA

All work materials and measurement to be in accordance with the provisions of the standard specifications and special provisions for the type of construction involved.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT	ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER	ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE	
\$628,009.00	\$628,009.00	\$39,449.95	\$667,458.95	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME	CURRENT CONTRACT TIME	CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (Add/Del)	NEW CONTRACT TIME	
20	20	+5	25	

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 Matt [Signature] 8/4/14
 Project Manager Date

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 [Signature] 8-5-14
 County Engineer Date

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 [Signature] 8-5-14
 Engineering Services Manager Date

APPROVED

 Chair, Jefferson County Commissioners Date

Sheet 2 of 2		JEFFERSON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS				Contract No.	CR1928
Date: 8/4/2014		CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE				Change Order No.	1
ITEM NO.	GROUP NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY CHANGE	ESTIMATED AMOUNT CHANGE	
NEW ITEMS							
EXISTING ITEMS							
7		HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22	TON	\$81.10	354.5	\$28,749.95	
20		FLAGGERS AND SPOTTERS	HR	\$50.00	214	\$10,700.00	
						ESTIMATED NET CHANGE TOTAL:	\$39,449.95